IN THE MATTER OF the Ontario Energy Board Act, 1998, c.15 (Schedule B);

AND IN THE MATTER OF an Application by GrandBridge Energy Inc. to the Ontario Energy Board for an Order or Orders approving of fixing just and reasonable distribution rates and other service charges to be effective January 1, 2024, Board File No. EB-2023-0023.

AFFIDAVIT

I, DAN MOLON, of the City of Hamilton, MAKE AN OATH AND SAY AS FOLLOWS:

I am the Director, Regulatory Affairs and Financial Planning for GrandBridge Energy Inc. and, as such, have knowledge of the matters hereinafter deposed to.

Pursuant to the OEB's Letter of Direction dated September 8, 2023 (the "Letter") in the abovereferenced case (attached to this Affidavit as Exhibit 1), GrandBridge Energy Inc. has completed the following steps:

- In accordance with paragraph 1 of the Letter, the Notice of Hearing, the Application and the evidence, and any amendments thereto were immediately posted in a prominent place on GrandBridge Energy's website and made available for public review in GrandBridge Energy's office. The form of notice posted on the GrandBridge Energy website is attached to this Affidavit as Exhibit 2.
- 2. In accordance with paragraph 2 of the Letter, the Notice of Hearing, the application and evidence, and any amendments thereto were served directly by email on September 15, 2023, to all intervenors in legacy Energy Plus Inc.'s previous rate application EB-2018-0028, Consumers Council of Canada, Hydro One Networks Inc.'s, School Energy Coalition, Toyota Motor Manufacturing Canada Inc., and Vulnerable Energy Consumers Coalition and to all intervenors in legacy Brantford Power Inc. previous rate application EB-2021-0009, Energy Probe Research Foundation, School Energy Coalition and Vulnerable Energy Consumer Coalition. The form of notice sent to the intervenors is attached to this Affidavit as Exhibit 3.

)

Sworn remotely by Dan Molon of the City of Hamilton in the Province of Ontario, before me at the City of Toronto in the Province of Ontario, on September 15, 2023, in accordance with O. Reg. 431/20, Administering Oath or Declaration Remotely.

Colm Boyle LSO No. 81369L Commissioner for Taking Affidavits in the Province of Ontario Dan Molon

The attached document is **Exhibit 1** to the Affidavit of Dan Molon.

Sworn remotely by Dan Molon of the City of Hamilton in the Province of Ontario, before me at the City of Toronto in the Province of Ontario, on September 15, 2023, in accordance with O. Reg. 431/20, Administering Oath or Declaration Remotely.

Colm Boyle LSO No. 81369L Commissioner for Taking Affidavits in the Province of Ontario

EXHIBIT 1 LETTER OF DIRECTION



Ontario | Commission Energy | de l'énergie Board | de l'Ontario

BY E-MAIL

September 8, 2023

Dan Molon Director, Regulatory Affairs & Financial Planning GrandBridge Energy Inc. 39 Glebe Street, PO Box 1060 Cambridge, ON N1R 5X6 regulatoryaffairs@grandbridgeenergy.com

LETTER OF DIRECTION

Dear Mr. Molon:

Re: GrandBridge Energy Inc. (GrandBridge Energy) 2024 IRM Distribution Rate Application Ontario Energy Board File Number: EB-2023-0023

The Ontario Energy Board (OEB) has now issued its Notice of Hearing for GrandBridge Energy's application for 2024 IRM Distribution Rates (Notice). Please note that you must complete the steps in paragraphs 1 and 2 by **September 15, 2023** If you are not able to complete the noted steps by **September 15, 2023**, you must inform the Registrar immediately at registrar@oeb.ca.

You are directed:

- 1. To immediately post the Notice, the application and the evidence, and any amendments thereto, in a prominent place on GrandBridge Energy's website and to make the same available for public review in GrandBridge Energy's office.
- 2. To arrange for the service of the enclosed Notice, the application and the evidence, directly on all intervenors of record in GrandBridge Energy's previous rate applications, **EB-2018-0028** and **EB-2021-0009**.
- 3. To file with the OEB an affidavit proving completion of the matters in paragraphs 1 and 2 above immediately thereafter.

You are further directed not to include any documents or materials when serving the Notice other than documents or materials expressly required by this letter of direction to be served.

Yours truly,

Nancy Marconi Registrar

Encl.

cc: John A.D Vellone, Counsel, jvellone@blg.com

The attached document is **Exhibit 2** to the Affidavit of Dan Molon.

Sworn remotely by Dan Molon of the City of Hamilton in the Province of Ontario, before me at the City of Toronto in the Province of Ontario, on September 15, 2023, in accordance with O. Reg. 431/20, Administering Oath or Declaration Remotely.

Colm Boyle LSO No. 81369L Commissioner for Taking Affidavits in the Province of Ontario EXHIBIT 2

FORM OF NOTICE – WEBSITE



Stay in the Know

Our newsroom is where you can find the latest information about all things GrandBridge Energy – company announcements, community involvement, safety messages and opportunities to engage with us.



Sep 12, 2023

Application to Increase Electricity Distribution Rates – January 1, 2024

GrandBridge Energy has applied to the Ontario Energy Board to increase its electricity distribution rates, effective January 1, 2024.



Application to Increase Electricity Rates -January 1, 2024

2024 Incentive Regulatory Mechanism (IRM) Rate Application EB-2023-0023

September 12, 2023

GrandBridge Energy has applied to the Ontario Energy Board to increase its electricity distribution rates, effective January 1, 2024. These proposed charges relate to GrandBridge Energy's distribution services. They make up part of the Delivery line – one of the line items on your bill.

View the GrandBridge Energy OEB Application EB-2023-0023 (.PDF)

Notice of Ontario Energy Board Hearing

Learn More - Follow the Progress of the Rate Application EB-2023-0023 on the OEB Portal

The attached document is **Exhibit 3** to the Affidavit of Dan Molon.

Sworn remotely by Dan Molon of the City of Hamilton in the Province of Ontario, before me at the City of Toronto in the Province of Ontario, on September 15, 2023, in accordance with O. Reg. 431/20, Administering Oath or Declaration Remotely.

Colm Boyle LSO No. 81369L Commissioner for Taking Affidavits in the Province of Ontario

EXHIBIT 3

FORM OF NOTICE – INTERVENORS

